credit facilities and ability to close out market positions. The Council aims to maintain flexibilty in funding by keeping committed credit lines
available.

78

Hurunui District Council

⌂

Note 18: Trade and other payables

Actual Actual Actual Actual
2013 2012 2013 2012

$000's $000's $000's $000's

Trade payables 2,704 2,826 2,704 2,826
Agency payables 835 62 835 62

3,539 2,888 3,539 2,888

Group Council

The Group has a policy to pay payables within the credit timeframe and therefore does not incur interest charges on its payables.

Note 19: Landfill aftercare provision

Actual Actual Actual Actual
2013 2012 2013 2012

$000's $000's $000's $000's

Balance at 1 July 138 229 138 229
Additional provisions 0 0 0 0
Adjustment to provisions (2) (83) (2) (83)
Amount of provision used (8) (8) (8) (8)
Balance at 30 June 128 138 128 138

Disclosed as:
Current 8 8 8 8
Non-current 120 130 120 130

128 138 128 138

Group Council

The provision for Landfill Aftercare costs represents the present value of the Council’s best estimate of the future sacrifice of economic benefits
that will be required to provide ongoing maintenance and monitoring of the closed Waikari Landfill.

17F: Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Council and Group

-100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents (18) 18 (9) 9
Interest rate swaps 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities
Secured loans 124 (124) 118 (118)
Interest rate swaps (794) 238 (496) 465
Total sensitivity (688) 132 (387) 356

basis point movement (bps). For example, an interest of 100bps is equivalent to an increase in interest rates of 1%.

The sensitivity for interest rate swaps has been calculated using a derivative valuation model based on parallel shift in interest rates of
+/- 100bps.

The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonably possible movement in interest rates, with all other variable held constant, measured as a
Explanation of interest rate sensitivity

The table below illustrates the potential effect on the surplus or deficit for reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held

[…]

In early September 2013, the District experienced a severe storm, of which winds of up to 200 km per hour were recorded. The winds have
affected the Council's Forestry Estate. A full assessment of the damage has yet to be determined but there is the expectation that some of the
Council's trees will need to be harvested ahead of the optimal maturity to ensure that the maximum extraction of timber can be achieved.
Other than this event, there have been no events subsequent to 30 June 2013 which would affect the readers' assessment of the financial
performance and position of the Hurunui District Council.

Note 28: Severance payments

Schedule 10(19) of the Local Government Act 2002 requires any severance including the tax liability to be disclosed. For the year ended 30
June 2013, no severance payments were made (2012: Nil).

Note 30: Reclassification and restatement
Reclassification
The Council and group has changed the presentation of items within income to comply with the new presentation
requirements of the Local Government (Financial Reporting) Regulations 2011. The effect of the changes to income
are shown in the table below:

Before Reclassification After
reclassification reclassification

$000's $000's $000's
Council & group
Income
District Wide Rates & Rate Penalties 5,324 (5,324) 0
Targeted Rates 7,621 (7,621) 0
Total rates revenue, excluding targeted water supply rates 0 12,600 12,600
Fees, charges and targeted rates for water supply 0 721 721
Development contributions 574 (281) 293
Interest Received 22 (22) 0
Investment income 0 93 93
NZTA Subsidies 3,725 (3,725) 0
Subsidies and grants 0 3,923 3,923
Hanmer Springs Thermal Pools and Spa 9,597 0 9,597
Vested Asset Income 583 0 583
Other Income 3,101 (364) 2,737
Gains/(Losses) on Forestry Revaluation 125 0 125
Gains/(Losses) on NZ Emissions Units 73 0 73
Total income 30,745 0 30,745

The Council and group has changed the presnetation of items within equity to comply with reserves funds disclosures as
required by Schedule 10 of the Local Government Act 2002. The effect of the changes to equity are shown in the table below:

Before Reclassification After
reclassification reclassification

$000's $000's $000's
Council
Asset revaluation reserve 179,027 0 179,027
AFS investments revaluation reserve 95 0 95
Special fund reserves 658 62 720
Rate reserve funds 0 (20,498) (20,498)
Retained earnings 154,224 20,436 174,660
Total Equity 334,004 0 334,004

Group
Asset revaluation reserve 179,027 0 179,027
AFS investments revaluation reserve 95 0 95
Special fund reserves 658 62 720
Rate reserve funds 0 (20,498) (20,498)
Retained earnings 154,437 20,436 174,873
Total Equity 334,217 0 334,217

Actual 2012

Actual 2012

86

Hurunui District Council

⌂

Note 31: Prior year adjustment
During the revaluation process for the roading network during the 2013 financial year, it was identified that items of
roading operating expenditure were incorrectly capitalised in the 2010/2011 and 2011/2012 years and subsequently
recognised as roading assets in the schedule of plant, property and equipment. This had the effect of understating the
roading expenditure and therefore overstating the Net Surplus/(Deficit) and Total Comprehensive Income for both the
2011 and 2012 years. This also had the effect of overstating property, plant and equipment and overstating equity in